

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
CASE NO. 00 SA 147
ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (1999)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE, AND
SUMMARY FOR PROPOSED INITIATIVE 1999 – 2000 #255 (BACKGROUND CHECKS -
GUN SHOWS)

WILLIAM BERNARD HERPIN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM HOBBS, ALAN GILBERT, and CHARLES W. PIKE,

Title Board,

and

JOHN F. HEAD and ARNOLD GROSSMAN,

Respondents.

JAMES O. BARDWELL

James O. Bardwell, #24466
6000 E. Evans Ave., #1-221
Denver, CO 80222
(303) 758-2200
(303) 759-1642 FAX
Attorney for Petitioner
William Bernard Herpin, Jr.

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. Statement of the Issues | 1 |
| II. Statement of the Case | 1 |
| A. Nature of the Case | 1 |
| B. Statement of the Facts | 2 |
| III. Argument | 3 |
| Summary of the Argument | 3 |
| A. The proposal contains multiple subjects in violation of the constitutional requirement for a single subject; therefore, no titles or summary should have been fixed. | 3 |
| B. The title, ballot title and submission clause, and summary as fixed and determined for the proposal do not correctly and fairly express the true intent and meaning of the proposed addition to the Colorado Revised Statutes | 9 |
| C. The title, ballot title and submission clause, and summary as fixed and determined for the proposal are likely to cause confusion and are misleading as to the content and fiscal impact of the proposed addition to the Colorado Revised Statutes | 11 |
| IV. Conclusion | 12 |

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 #84, 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)</i> | 3, 7, 8 |
| Colorado Constitution | |
| Article V, §1(5.5) | 3, 12 |
| Colorado Revised Statutes | |
| 1-40-107(2) | 1 |
| 24-33.5-424 | 4 |
| United States Code | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(t) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21)(C) | 5 |
| Code of Federal Regulations | |
| 28 CFR § 25.6 (a) | 6 |
| 28 CFR § 25.6(j) | 6 |
| 28 CFR § 25.11 | 6 |
